June 26, 2019

WHEREAS, Pop Four Love Field JV, LLC ("Pop Four") has constructed and currently maintains two food and beverage locations at Dallas Love Field pursuant to a concession contract with the City of Dallas; and

WHEREAS, Pop Four wishes to re-brand and refurbish its terminal lobby location in order to increase estimated revenue; and

WHEREAS, City has agreed to exercise the two one-year renewal options of the concession contract in order to allow Pop Four additional time to amortize the remodeling expenses.

Now, Therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DALLAS:

SECTION 1. That the City Manager is hereby authorized to execute the Second Amendment to the concession contract with Pop Four Love Field JV, LLC, approved as to form by the City Attorney, to exercise two, one-year renewal options.

SECTION 2. That the Chief Financial Officer is hereby authorized to receive and deposit all revenues received from the concessionaire in Fund 0130, Department AVI, Unit 7725, Revenue Code 7811.

SECTION 3. That all other terms under the existing contract remain the same.

SECTION 4. That this contract is designated as Contract No. AVI-2019-00010746.

SECTION 5. That this resolution shall take effect immediately from after its passage in accordance with the provisions of the Charter of the City of Dallas, and it is accordingly so resolved.

APPROVED BY CITY COUNCIL

JUN 26 2019

CITY SECRETARY